

## GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA OFFICE OF THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF ENGINEER (TESTING & CALIBRATION, STANDARD TESTING LABORATORY)-CUM-ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR

PLOT NO. GD-2/7, MAITRIVIHAR, BHUBANESWAR- 751 023

Phone & Fax no. 0674-2300955

E-Mail ID: sestl-od@gov.in, deistl1-od@gov.in

No.STL/TECH-1/2023-24/1397

/ Dated Bhubaneswar, the

09th June 2023

## **INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)**

## Bid Identification No.01 /A.C.E (T & C, STL) /2023-24

- 1. Additional Chief Engineer (T&C, STL)-cum-E.I., Bhubaneswar on behalf of Governor of Odisha invites online bids/ tenders from eligible reputed, ISO Certified Electrical Testing Equipment Manufacturers or their authorized distributors /dealers in double cover system for supply of electrical testing equipment to Standard Testing Laboratory at Bhubaneswar including their installation & commissioning under terms and conditions contained in the bid document.
- **2.** Bid document consisting of technical specifications, schedule of quantities (Bill of Quantities- BOQ), terms and conditions of DTCN and other necessary documents together with procedure for on-line bidding can be seen in the website: <a href="https://tendersodisha.gov.in">https://tendersodisha.gov.in</a>.
- 3. The Bid document will be available in the website: <a href="https://tendersodisha.gov.in">https://tendersodisha.gov.in</a> from 10.00 A.M. of dt. 21.06.2023 to 5.00 P.M. of dt. 19.07.2023 for online bidding.
- 4. The bidder must possess compatible & valid Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) of Class-III.
- 5. Bids shall be received "on line" only on or before 5.00 P.M. of dt. 19.07.2023.
- 6. Bidders have to scan and upload copies of Demand Drafts (issued by any Nationalized/Commercial Bank) drawn in favour of **Additional Chief Engineer (T & C, STL)-cum-E.I., Bhubaneswar** payable at Bhubaneswar for the amount as per **ANNEXURE-XVI** towards cost of bid document (non-refundable), failing which the bids will be rejected.
- 7. Bidders have to scan and upload copy of Bid Security/ Earnest Money Deposit as per ANNEXURE-XVI in any one of the forms specified in bid documents pledged in favour of Additional Chief Engineer (T & C, STL)-cum-E.I., Bhubaneswar, failing which the bids shall be rejected.
- 8. The bidders have to submit original financial instruments towards cost of bid document and bid security/ Earnest Money Deposit and other documents as per clause-8 of DTCN to Additional Chief Engineer (T & C, STL)-cum-E.I., Bhubaneswar during office hours on working days from 11.00 A.M. of dt. 20.07.2023 to 3.30 P.M. of dt.21.07.2023, failing which the bids shall be rejected.
- 9. Bids received online shall be opened at 04.30 P.M. on dt. 21.07.2023 in the Office of the Chief Engineer (T, L & EC)-cum-CEI, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.
- 10. Bidders who participated in the bid can witness the opening of bids after logging on to the site through their DSC. If the stipulated date of opening of bids (technical) is declared Government holiday, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue.
- 11. Time period for completion of supply including installation, testing & commissioning of electrical testing equipment shall be 90 (Ninety) Days from the date of issue of supply order. Other details can be seen in the bid documents.
- 12. The authority reserves the right to cancel any or all bids without assigning any reasons thereof.
- 13. Addendum/ Corrigendum, if any, will be hosted in the website only.

Sd/- S.K.Dash Addl. Chief Engineer (T & C, STL)-Cum-E.I., Bhubaneswar Memo No.1398 / Dated.09.06.2023

Copy along with soft copy forwarded to the Deputy Director (Advertisement), Information & Public Relations Department, Bhubaneswar for information and necessary action with a request to take necessary steps to publish the above Invitation for Bids (IFB) in one having largest circulated national English Daily newspaper and one having largest circulated Oriya Daily newspaper on or before dt. 21.06.2023 for wide circulation of the IFB. Complimentary copy of the newspapers containing the IFB may be sent to this office for reference & record.

Encl: - C.D. - One No.

Sd/- S.K.Dash

Addl. Chief Engineer (T & C, STL)-Cum-E.I., Bhubaneswar

Memo No.<u>1399</u> /Dated. 09.06.2023

Copy along with soft copy forwarded to the Head, State Portal, IT Centre, Department of Electronics & Information Technology, Odisha Secretariat, Bhubaneswar for information and necessary action. It is requested to upload the above IFB in Government website <a href="https://tendersodisha.gov.in">https://tendersodisha.gov.in</a> for wide circulation.

Encl: - C.D. - One No.

Sd/- S.K.Dash

Addl. Chief Engineer (T & C, STL)-Cum-E.I., Bhubaneswar

Memo No.<u>1400</u> / Dated. 09.06.2023

Copy forwarded to Director, Printing Stationery & Publications, Government of Odisha, Madhupatana, Cuttack –10 for information and necessary action. It is requested to arrange for publication of the IFB in next issue of Odisha Gazette.

Sd/- S.K.Dash

Addl. Chief Engineer (T & C, STL)-Cum-E.I., Bhubaneswar

Memo No.<u>1401</u> / Dated. 09.06.2023

Copy submitted to the Engineer-in-Chief (Elecy)-cum-P.C.E.I, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information.

Sd/- S.K.Dash

Addl. Chief Engineer (T & C, STL)-Cum-E.I., Bhubaneswar

Memo No.1402 / Dated. 09.06.2023

Copy submitted to the Chief Engineer-(T, L & EC)-cum-C.E.I, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information.

Sd/- S.K.Dash

Addl. Chief Engineer (T & C, STL)-Cum-E.I., Bhubaneswar

Memo No.1403(2) / Dated. 09.06.2023

Copy to the Notice Board / Executive Engineer (T&C)-I-cum-D.E.I., STL Bhubaneswar for information & necessary action.

Sd/- S.K.Dash

Addl. Chief Engineer (T & C, STL)-Cum-E.I., Bhubaneswar